

No. 15-2130

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT,
SAN JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE, WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, and NEIL KORNZE,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION, LLC, ENCANA OIL & GAS INC., BP AMERICAN
CO., CONOCOPHILLIPS CO., BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO. LP,
ANSCHUTZ EXLORATION CORP., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
No. 1:15-cv-00209-JB-LF, Honorable James O. Browning, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY
(Oral Argument Requested)

Kyle J. Tisdell
Western Environmental Law Center
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, #602
Taos, New Mexico 87571
(p) 575-613-8050
tisdell@westernlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(p) 505-401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
WildEarth Guardians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LITIGATION BACKGROUND 2

I. SCOPE OF REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. CITIZEN GROUPS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT BLM’S APD APPROVALS VIOLATE NEPA 5

 A. The Environmental Impacts of Horizontal Drilling and Multi-Stage Fracturing are Different from Conventional Drilling 6

 B. Analysis in the 2003 RMP/EIS was Exclusively Focused on Gas Development in the Northern Portion of the Basin 8

 C. BLM Continues to Unlawfully Approve Mancos Shale APDs by Impermissibly Tiering its Analysis of Cumulative Impacts 13

II. CITIZEN GROUPS SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM 16

III. CITIZEN GROUPS’ HARMS OUTWEIGH PURELY ECONOMIC HARM 21

IV. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE A – *Challenged Wells by Area Location* 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 33

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.,
40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) 22

Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. United States,
90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996) 4

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 17, 20

Amoco Prod. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 22

Colo. Environmental Coalition v. Office of Legacy Management,
819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011) 5

Colo. Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
299 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004) 26

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 26

Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 25

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) 26

Hanly v. Kleindienst,
471 F.2d 823 (2d. Cir. 1972) 21

Kansas v. Adams,
705 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1983) 26

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 28

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 4

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 28

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) 7, 13

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
657 F.Supp.2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009) 21, 22, 26

Sierra Club v. Bostick,
539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988) 28

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 18

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power,
805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986) 2

United States v. Power Eng’g Co.,
10 F. Supp. 2d. 1145 (D. Colo. 1998) *aff’d* 191 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).... 21

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta,
373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) 21

Village of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
577 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014) 22

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 1, 17

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D.Wyo. 2005) 27

STATUTES:

30 U.S.C. § 226(p)(2) 25
30 U.S.C. § 226(p)(2)(A)..... 15
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)..... 16
43 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 25

REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)..... 9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20..... 13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7..... 1
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27..... 7, 9, 10, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28..... 13
43 C.F.R. § 46.160..... 15
43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-4 28
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

79 Fed. Reg. 10,548 (Feb. 25, 2014) 6, 15
80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (March 26, 2015)..... 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 22, 25, 26
